

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEC 14 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**JUANITA VIDANA,**

Defendant and Appellant.

No. S224546

Four Appellate District, Division Three, No. G050399  
Riverside County Superior Court, No. RIF1105527  
The Honorable Edward D. Webster, Judge

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Valerie G. Wass  
Attorney at Law  
State Bar No. 100445  
vgwassatty@gmail.com  
556 S. Fair Oaks Ave., Suite 9  
Pasadena, CA 91105  
(626) 797-1099

Counsel for Appellant  
Juanita Vidana  
By Appointment of the  
California Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    LARCENY AND EMBEZZLEMENT ARE NOT SEPARATE AND DISTINCT OFFENSES BUT INSTEAD ARE TWO DIFFERENT WAYS TO COMMIT THE SINGLE OFFENSE OF THEFT .....	5
A.    Introduction & Summary of Argument .....	5
B.    Section 484, Subdivision (a), Proscribes Only a Single Offense of Theft While Enumerating Different Ways to Commit the Offense .....	6
1.    The Legislature’s 1927 Enactment of Section 490.5 and Amendments to Sections 484 and 952 Are Explicit Indications of Its Intent to Consolidate the Various Types of Theft Into a Single Consolidated Theft Offense .....	6
2.    The Fact That Larceny and Embezzlement Have Different Elements and Neither Is Necessarily Included in the Other Does Not Render Them Separate Offenses .....	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS, Con't**

**Page**

3. Larceny and Embezzlement Are Not “Self-Contained” In Different Chapters of the Penal Code Because the Section 484 Theft Offense Includes Both Larceny and Embezzlement and The Punishment and Statute of Limitations for Each is Substantially the Same . . . . . 14

4. The Section 186.11 White Collar Crime Enhancement Which Includes “a Material Element of Which is Fraud or Embezzlement” Does Not Reflect a Legislative Intent to Make Embezzlement a Separate Offense From Larceny . . . . . 18

5. Although Larceny and Embezzlement Were Historically Distinct Offenses, The 1927 Statutory Amendments Consolidated Several Types of Theft, Including Larceny and Embezzlement, Into A Single Theft Offense Which Continues Today Under the Present Statutory Scheme . . . . . 20

C. Appellant’s Dual Convictions Are Improper Because They Are Based on the Same Theft . . . . . 24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS, Con't**

**Page**

II. ALTHOUGH SECTION 954 PERMITS THE PROSECUTION TO CHARGE DIFFERENT STATEMENTS OF THE SAME OFFENSE IN SEPARATE COUNTS IT DOES NOT AUTHORIZE MORE THAN ONE CONVICTION FOR THE SAME OFFENSE ..... 25

    A. Introduction ..... 25

    B. Section 954 Permits More Than One Conviction Based on the Same Act or Indivisible Course of Conduct When That Act or Conduct Constitutes More Than One Distinct Offense ..... 26

CONCLUSION ..... 30

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE ..... 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> (1932) 284 U.S. 299 .....	11, 12
<i>Bradwell v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 265, .....	21
<i>Lopez-Valencia v. Lynch</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 798 F.3d 863 .....	23
<i>People v. Artis</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 1024 .....	16
<i>People v. Ashley</i> (1954) 42 Cal.2d 246 .....	10
<i>People v. Benavides</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 69 .....	5
<i>People v. Collins</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 57 .....	13
<i>People v. Counts</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 785 .....	21
<i>People v. Coyle</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 209 .....	29
<i>People v. Craig</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 453 .....	12, 24, 29
<i>People v. Cuellar</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 833 .....	7
<i>People v. Darling</i> (1964) 230 Cal.App.2d 615 .....	21
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 301 .....	6, 7, 21, 22
<i>People v. Denman</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 800 .....	19
<i>People v. Farell</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 381 .....	21
<i>People v. Fenderson</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 625 .....	21
<i>People v. Fewkes</i> (1931) 214 Cal. 142 .....	9
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 533 ....	5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 15, 18, 24
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1508 .....	28
<i>People v. Moussabeck</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 975 .....	28
<i>People v. Muhammad</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 484 .....	29
<i>People v. Myers</i> (1929) 206 Cal. 480 .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Con't**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>People v. Nazary</i> (2010) 191 Cal.App.4th 727 .....	12
<i>People v. Ortega</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 686 .....	28
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 351 .....	28
<i>People v. Ryan</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 360 .....	13, 28, 29
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 731 .....	28
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1403 .....	8
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1944) 24 Cal.2d 774 .....	13
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 910 .....	29
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 776 .....	7, 15
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 735 .....	19
<i>People v. Zanoletti</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 547 .....	13
<i>Runyon v. Bd. of Trustees of Cal. State Univ.</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 760 ...	27
<i>White v. County of Sacramento</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 676 .....	27
 <b><u>Jury Instructions</u></b>	
CALCRIM No. 3221 .....	19
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
26 U.S.C.S. § 692 .....	11
26 U.S.C.S. § 696 .....	11
Pen. Code, pt. 1, tit. 12 .....	17
Pen. Code, pt. 1, tit. 13 .....	15
Pen. Code, pt. 1, tit. 13, ch. 5 .....	15, 16, 17, 22
Pen. Code, pt. 1, tit. 13, ch. 6 .....	15, 16, 17, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Con't**

<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Pages\</u></b>
Pen. Code § 186.11 .....	19
Pen. Code § 186.11, subd. (a)(1) .....	18, 19
Pen. Code § 261 .....	12, 13
Pen. Code § 288 .....	11
Pen. Code § 288a, subd. (f) .....	11
Pen. Code § 288a, subd. (i) .....	11
Pen. Code § 424 .....	17
Pen. Code § 470 .....	13, 29
Pen. Code § 470, subd. (a) .....	13
Pen. Code § 470, subd. (d) .....	13
Pen. Code § 484 .....	2, 6, 7, 8, 12, 15, 20, 22, 23
Pen. Code § 484, subd. (a) .....	5, 6, 7, 14, 16, 24
Pen. Code § 487 .....	16
Pen. Code § 487, subd. (a) .....	1, 3, 7
Pen. Code § 488 .....	16
Pen. Code § 489 .....	16
Pen. Code § 490 .....	16
Pen. Code § 490a .....	2, 5, 8, 12, 20, 22
Pen. Code § 503 .....	1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 15, 22, 24
Pen. Code § 509 .....	17
Pen. Code § 514 .....	16, 17
Pen. Code § 550, subd. (a) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Con't**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
Pen. Code § 799 .....	17
Pen. Code § 952 .....	2, 6, 9, 12, 20
Pen. Code § 954 .....	2, 3, 5, 6, 25, 26, 27, 28
Pen. Code § 12022.6 .....	19, 20
Pen. Code § 12022.6, subd. (a) .....	19
Pen. Code § 12022.6, subd. (a)(1) .....	20
Pen. Code § 12022.6, subd. (a)(2) .....	20
Pen. Code § 12022.6, subd. (a)(3) .....	20
Pen. Code § 12022.6, subd. (a)(4) .....	20
Stats. 1927, ch. 612, § 1 .....	9
Stats. 1927, ch. 619, § 1 .....	8
Stats. 1927, ch. 619, § 7 .....	8
Stats. 1929, ch. 159, § 1 .....	9
Stats. 1935, ch. 802, § 1 .....	8
Stats. 1965, ch. 1602, § 1 .....	8
Stats. 1967, ch. 1335, § 1 .....	8
Stats. 1976, ch. 1139, § 305.5 .....	19
Stats. 1980, ch. 1090, § 1 .....	8
Stats. 2000, ch. 176, § 1 .....	8
